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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0092 DI




)

WILLIAM K. SIEBERT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On January 17, 2002, the Director of the Department of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline William K. Siebert’s insurance agent license.


We held a hearing on the complaint on June 4, 2002.  Stephen Gleason represented the Director.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Siebert nor anyone representing him appeared.


The matter became ready for our decision on June 6, 2002, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Siebert was licensed by the Director as an insurance agent, No. AT489922568.
  His license expired on May 18, 2001.

2. By letter dated December 12, 2000, the Branch Manager of the Department of Insurance requested a signed statement from Siebert concerning the subject matter of a complaint it had received.  The letter stated, “Please give this matter your immediate attention and forward your reply to me within 20 days.  Failure to respond will result in more formal administrative action by this department.”
  Siebert did not respond to the letter.

3. On May 23, 2001, the Dunklin County Circuit Court found Siebert guilty on his guilty plea to the Class B felony of the distribution, delivery, manufacture or production of a controlled substance in violation of section 195.211 (Count I).  Case No. 35R030100392-01.

4. On May 23, 2001, the Dunklin County Circuit Court found Siebert guilty on his guilty plea
 to the Class C felony of possession of chemicals to create a controlled substance in violation of section 195.420 (Count II).

5. Seibert was sentenced to eight years on Count I and seven years on Count II, to be served concurrently.

6. On June 27, 2001, the Dunklin County Circuit Court found Siebert guilty on his guilty plea to the Class C felony of  possession of a controlled substance in violation of section 195.202.  The court sentenced Siebert to seven years, to be served concurrent with his other Dunklin County sentences.

7. On July 3, 2001, the Butler County Circuit Court found Siebert guilty on his guilty plea to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance in violation of section 195.202.  Case No. CR301-568FX.  The court sentenced Siebert to seven years, such sentence to run concurrent with sentences in the Dunklin County cases.

Conclusions of Law 


This Commission has jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint as to whether Siebert’s license is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.2.
  The Director has the burden to show that Siebert has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Siebert’s license under section 375.141.1, which states:


1.  The Director may revoke or suspend . . . any license of any insurance agent . . . if it is determined . . . that the licensee . . . has, at any time . . .:


(1) In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations . . . .

*   *   *


(3) Been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude[.]

Crime Involving Moral Turpitude


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Siebert’s license for his guilty pleas to felonies or crimes involving moral turpitude.  The courts convicted Siebert on his guilty plea and sentenced him to imprisonment for the Class B felony of the distribution, delivery, manufacture or production of a controlled substance; the Class C felony of possession of chemicals to create a controlled substance; and two instances of the Class C felony of  possession of a controlled substance.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness or depravity in the private and social duties which  a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  We find that the crimes of controlled substance possession manufacture, delivery and possession are crimes of moral turpitude.  


We find cause to discipline Siebert’s license under section 375.141.1(3).

Violating Provision of Law


The Director argues that Siebert violated section 374.210.2 which states:


2.  Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months.


The Director presented evidence that the Department had requested information in writing from Siebert, and that Siebert failed to respond in violation of this section.  Siebert’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Siebert’s license under section 375.141.1(1) and (3).


SO ORDERED on July 11, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�In the 2001 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, the term “insurance agent” changed to “insurance producer” and is defined as “a person required to be licensed pursuant to the laws of this state to sell, solicit or negotiate insurance[.]”  Section 375.012(6).


	�Pet’r Ex. 5.





	�The record does not specifically reflect a guilty plea, but there is no evidence of a trial, and this disposition is presented as is the guilty plea disposition.


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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